
 
 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE  

WEDNESDAY 27 JULY 2005 
7.30 PM  

 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2,    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Anne Whitehead 

 
Councillors: 

 
Bluston 
Choudhury 
Idaikkadar 
Miles 
 

Marilyn Ashton (VC) 
Mrs Bath 
Billson 
Janet Cowan 
Mrs Joyce Nickolay 
 

Thornton 
 

 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Ismail 
2. Blann 
3. Thammaiah 
4. Mrs R Shah 
5. O'Dell 
 

1. Kara 
2. Arnold 
3. Seymour 
4. John Nickolay 
5. Versallion 
 

1. Branch 
 

 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department  
 
Contact:  Kate Boulter, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1269    E-mail:  kate.boulter@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.  
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 
WEDNESDAY 27 JULY 2005 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

  Guidance Note for Members of the Public Attending the Development 
Control Committee  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) after notifying the Chair at the start of the meeting. 
 

2. Right of Members to Speak:    
 To agree requests to speak from Councillors who are not Members of the 

Committee, in accordance with Committee Procedure 4.1. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 (a)  To consider whether any item included on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded because it contains 
confidential information as defined in the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985; 
 
(b)  to receive the addendum sheets and to note any applications which are 
recommended for deferral or have been withdrawn from the agenda by the 
applicant. 
 

5. Minutes:  (Pages 3 - 12) Enc. 
 That it be agreed that, having been circulated, the Chair be given authority to 

sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2005 as a correct record once 
they have been printed in the Council Bound Minute Volume. 
 

6. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

7. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 

 



 

 

8. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

9. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:    
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if 

any). 
 

10. Representations on Planning Applications:    
 To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee 

Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and 
applicants regarding planning applications on the agenda. 
 

11. Planning Applications Received:    
 Report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) - circulated 

separately. 
 

12. Planning Appeals Update:  (Pages 13 - 16) Enc. 
 Report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development). 

 
FOR INFORMATION   
 

13. Enforcement Notices Awaiting Compliance:  (Pages 17 - 20) Enc. 
  

FOR INFORMATION 
 

14. Former BAE Systems Headquarters, The Grove, Warren Lane, 
Stanmore:  (Pages 21 - 24) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Director of Legal Services. 
 

15. Princess Alexandra Home, 40 Common Road, Stanmore:  (Pages 25 - 28)Enc. 
 Report of the Director of
[...]
t permission subject to a legal 
agreement being entered into by the Council and the Applicant/Land owner to ensure these 
additional requirements are met.  
 
(Important Note: This is intended to be a general guide to help the public understand 
the Development Control Committee procedures. It is not an authoritative statement 
of the law. Also, the Committee may, on occasion, vary procedures). 

2



VOL. 3  DC 649  

REPORT OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2005
   
   
Chair: * Councillor Anne Whitehead 
   
Councillors: * Marilyn Ashton 

* Mrs Bath 
* Billson 
* Bluston 
* Branch (1) 

* Choudhury 
* Janet Cowan 
* Idaikkadar 
* Miles 
* Mrs Joyce Nickolay 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denote category of Reserve Members 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

934. Attendance by Reserve Members:

RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members: 

Ordinary Member   Reserve Member

Councillor Thornton   Councillor Branch 

935. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 

936. Arrangement of Agenda:   

RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985, the following item/information be admitted to the 
agenda by reason of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated: 

Agenda Item Special Circumstances/Reasons for Urgency
    
Addendum This contains information relating to various 

items on the agenda and is based on 
information received after the agenda’s 
dispatch. It is admitted to the agenda in order to 
enable Members to consider all information 
relevant to the items before them for decision. 

(2) all items be considered with the press and public present. 

937. Minutes:

RESOLVED: That the Chair be given the authority to sign the minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 June 2005, those minutes having been circulated, as a correct record of that 
meeting, once printed in the Council Bound Volume, subject to the following 
amendments: 

(i) Minute 920(ii) – Declarations of Interest
Amend to read: “Councillor Bluston declared a personal interest in the above 
application on the basis that he was Chair of the Council’s Health and Social 
Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee and the Joint Scrutiny Committee for Harrow, 
Brent and Ealing on the new Northwick Park development.  Accordingly he 
remained and took part in the discussion and decision-making on this item.” 

(ii) Item 1/01 on the Schedule attached to the minutes – The Timber Carriage 
Public House, 19 Northolt Road, South Harrow
Add: “[Note (1) During the discussion on the above item, it was moved and 
seconded that the application be refused for the following reasons: 

Agenda Item 5
Pages 3 to 12

3



DC 650 VOL. 3 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

(i) The design of the proposed development will not preserve or enhance 
the character of the nearby Conservation Area and will further add to 
the uninteresting and bland design of the surrounding development, 
adding nothing to the street scene, which will be detrimental to the 
visual amenities of the Conservation Area. 

(ii) The loss of a community facility, with its potential to be used by local 
residents as a meeting place, would be detrimental to the amenities of 
the area. 

Upon being put to a vote, this was not carried; 

(2) the substantive motion to grant the above application was carried; 

(3) Councillor Bath wished to be recorded as having voted against the decision 
to grant the application.]” 

938. Public Questions:

RESOLVED: To note that there were no public questions to be received at this meeting 
under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 

939. Petitions:

RESOLVED: To note that there were no petitions to be received at this meeting under 
the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 

940. Deputations:

RESOLVED: To note that there were no petitions to be received at this meeting under 
the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 

941. References from Council and other Committees/Panels 

941. Petition Relating to Rayners Lane Estate Development: Reference from the 
Meeting of Council held on 21 April 2005:
Officers referred the Committee to the Addendum, which contained a summary of the 
response which had been sent to the head petitioner. 

RESOLVED: To note the petition and the response. 

942. Urgent Non-Executive Action - Land R/O 613 Kenton Lane:
The Committee received the report of the Director of Legal Services outlining action 
taken following consultation with the Chair and Nominated Members of the 
Development Control Committee, since the meeting of the Committee held on 17 May 
2005, under the Urgent Non-Executive Action Procedure.

RESOLVED: To note the following action, taken under the Urgent Non-Executive 
Action Procedure: 

Subject:  Land R/O 613 Kenton Lane, Harrow 

Action Proposed:  An enforcement report relating to the removal of the storage building 
be prepared by officers. 

Reason for Urgency:  The next meeting of the Development Control Committee was 
not until 15 June 2005. 

Decision:  Officer Recommendation agreed. 

943. Representations on Planning Applications:

RESOLVED: To note that no representations on planning applications were received at 
this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the 
Constitution). 

944. Planning Applications Received:

RESOLVED: That authority be given to the Group Manager (Planning and 
Development) to issue the decision notices in respect of the applications considered, 
as set out in the schedule attached to these minutes. 

4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  VOL. 3  DC 651

945. Planning Appeals Update:
The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) 
which listed those appeals being dealt with and those awaiting decision. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

946. Enforcement Notices Awaiting Compliance:
The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) 
which listed those enforcement notices awaiting compliance. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

Schedule 6 July 2005 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 10.02 pm). 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANNE WHITEHEAD 
Chair 

5



DC 652 VOL. 3 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

SECTION 2 – OTHER APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR GRANT

LIST NO: 2/01 APPLICATION NO: P/754/05/CFU 

LOCATION: Cloisters Wood, Wood Lane, Stanmore 

APPLICANT: Gami Associates Ltd for Mr H Halai 

PROPOSAL: Provision of New Gates across Entrance in Wood Lane 

DECISION: DEFERRED at the request of the Committee to enable a Member site visit 
to take place before the application is considered. 

LIST NO: 2/02 APPLICATION NO: P/895/05/DFU 

LOCATION: 113 Alicia Gardens, Harrow  

APPLICANT: Mr H Patel for Mr L Kerai 

PROPOSAL: Single and Two Storey Side, Single Storey Front and Rear Extensions 

DECISION: GRANTED permission in accordance with the development described in the 
application and submitted plans, subject to the conditions and informatives 
reported. 

LIST NO: 2/03 APPLICATION NO: P/1154/05/CLB 

LOCATION: Headstone Manor, Pinner View, Harrow Weald 

APPLICANT: Francis Maude for Ian Wilson - Harrow Council  

PROPOSAL: Listed Building Consent:  Expose and Repair Hidden Window on East 
Elevation

DECISION: GRANTED Listed Building Consent in accordance with the works described 
in the application and submitted plans, subject to the condition and 
informative reported. 

LIST NO: 2/04 APPLICATION NO: P/1024/05/CFU 

LOCATION: 90 Osmond Close, South Harrow, Telephone Exchange  

APPLICANT: Alan Dick UK Ltd for UK Broadband 

PROPOSAL: 3 Communications Antennae, 2 Equipment Cabins and Ancillary 
Equipments 

DECISION: REFUSED permission for the development described in 
[...]

C

E 
PE

R
IO

D
 

C
O

M
PL

IA
N

C
E

D
AT

E 
 

N
O

TE
S 

  
4 

  BC
N

, A
cc

es
s 

to
 fr

on
t 

Pl
an

ni
ng

 O
ffi

ce
r. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
H

ar
ro

w
 H

os
pi

ta
l 

88
 R

ox
et

h 
H

ill 
H

ar
ro

w
 

 Er
ec

tio
n 

of
 s

al
es

 b
ui

ld
in

g 

 
G

D
M

 
9-

N
O

V-
04

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

35
 O

rc
ha

rd
 G

ro
ve

 
Ed

gw
ar

e 
 

R
JP

 
17

-M
ay

-0
5

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

33
 O

rc
ha

rd
 G

ro
ve

 
Ed

gw
ar

e 
 

R
JP

 
17

-M
ay

-0
5

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

61
 O

xl
ea

y 
R

oa
d 

H
ar

ro
w

 
 

R
JP

 
17

-M
ay

-0
5

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

34
3 

H
ig

h 
R

oa
d,

 H
ar

ro
w

 W
ea

ld
 

 
R

JP
 

27
-J

ul
y-

05
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

22
 W

al
to

n 
R

oa
d,

 H
ar

ro
w

 
 

R
JP

 
27

-J
ul

y-
05

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
46

 R
ep

to
n 

R
oa

d,
 K

en
to

n 
 

R
JP

 
27

-J
ul

y-
05

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2 

W
ea

ld
 L

an
e,

 H
ar

ro
w

 W
ea

ld
st

on
e

 
R

JP
 

27
-J

ul
y-

05
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 20



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\4\2\AI00022247\FormerBAESystemscleared0.doc 

 
 
 

 
Meeting:   Development Control Committee 
Date: 27 July 2005 
Subject: Former BAE Systems headquarters, The Grove, 

Warren Lane, Stanmore 
Responsible Officer: Director of Legal Services 
Contact Officer: Noreen Dunn 
Portfolio Holder:  Planning, Development and Housing 
Key Decision: No 
Status: Public  (Part I) 
 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
The Director of Legal Services be authorised to complete a deed of release to 
secure the discharge of the covenants imposed by the following two agreements 
in respect of land at The Grove, Warren Lane, Stanmore, Middlesex: 
 

1. s.52 Town & Country Planning Act 1971 Agreement dated 14 May 1978. 
 
2. s.52  Town & Country Planning Act 1971 Agreement dated 13 July 1987. 
 

The discharge of the two agreements to be effective upon the implementation of 
the s.106  Unilateral Undertaking by BAE Systems Electronics Ltd.  In respect of 
land at The Grove, W
[...]
: Summary 
 
This report relates to the unauthorised alteration of a two storey terraced dwelling 
at 22 Walton Road, Harrow, including the erection of a single storey rear 
extension and front porch and seeks authority to initiate enforcement action for 
their removal.  
 
On this occasion the development does not constitute permitted development as 
the total additional volume exceeds 50 cubic metres. It is considered that the rear 
extension by reason of its excessive bulk and projection, is unduly obtrusive, 
resulting in a loss of light and overshadowing which is detrimental to the visual 
and residential amenities of the occupiers of the adjacent property. The front 
extension as built, by reason of excessive bulk and prominent siting, is unduly 
obtrusive in the streetscene and detrimental to the visual and residential 
amenities of the occupiers of the adjacent properties and impacts on the 
character of the locality. It is recommended that an enforcement notice be 
served. 
 
Decision Required 
 
Recommended (for decision by the Development Control Committee) 
 
The Director of Legal Services be authorised to: 
 
(a) Issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 requiring: 

Agenda Item 20
Pages 53 to 58

53



Development Control Committee                                                                                                               27 July 2005 2

 
(b)  (i) Demolish the single storey rear extension 

(ii) Demolish the front porch extension 
(iii) Permanently remove their constituent elements from the land. 
 

(c) [(b)] (i) (ii) and (iii) should be complied with within a period of three (3) 
months from the date on which the Notice takes effect. 

 
(d) Issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

(as amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of 
planning control. 

 
(e) Institute legal proceedings in event of failure to: 
 

(i) supply th
[...]
al 
policy SD3 of the Harrow Council Unitary Development Plan 2004. 
 
Decision Required 
 
Recommend action (for decision by the Development Control Committee) 
 
The Director of Legal Services be authorised to: 
 
(a) Issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 requiring: 
 
(b)  (i) Cease the use of the land as a builders yard; 

(ii) Permanently remove all material related to the use of the land as a 
builders yard; 
(iii) Demolition of the internal dividing wall and gate separating the rear 
garden and the builders yard; 
(iv) Permanent removal of their constituent elements from the land; 

Agenda Item 21
Pages 59 to 64

59



Development Control Committee                                                                                                               27 July 2005 2

 
(c) [(b)] (i) (ii) (iii) and (iv) should be complied with within a period of three (3) 

months from the date on which the Notice takes effect. 
 
(d) Issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

(as amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of 
planning control. 

 
(e) Institute legal proceedings in event of failure to: 
 

(i) supply the information required by the Director of Legal Services 
through the issue of Notices under Section 330 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990; 

 
and/or 
 
(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice 

 
 
Reason for report 
 
To ensure that the alleged breach of planning control is ceased in the interests of 
amenity.  
 
Benefits 
 
To enhance the environment of the Borough. 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
None at this stage. 
 
Risks 
 
Any enforcement notice may be appealed to the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
Failure to take action would mean that the amenities of the neighbouring 
occupiers properties would continue to be harmed. 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
Brief History, Policy Context (Including Previous Deci
[...]
 27 July 2005 1

 
 
 
 
Meeting:   Development Control Committee 
Date: 27 July 2005 
Subject: 343 High Road, Harrow Weald 
Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Development 
Contact Officer: Glen More 
Portfolio Holder: Planning, Development and Housing 
Enclosures: Site Plan 
Key Decision: No 
Status Part 1 
 
Section 1: Summary 
 
This report relates to the unauthorised stationing of a mobile home in the rear 
yard of 343 High Road, Harrow Weald, for storage purposes in relation to the A3 
use of the shop at 341 and 343 High Road, Harrow Weald, and seeks authority 
to initiate enforcement action for its removal.  
 
On this occasion the mobile home does not constitute permitted development. It 
is considered that the mobile home, by reason of its size, siting, design and 
character, is unduly obtrusive, represents an inappropriate form of development 
in the locality, and does not contribute positively to the character of the area. It is 
recommended that an enforcement notice be served. 
 
Decision Required 
 
Recommended (for decision by the Development Control Committee) 
 
The Director of Legal Services be authorised to: 
 
(a) Issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 requiring: 
 
(b)  (i) Permanently remove the mobile home from the land 
 
(c) [(b)] (i) should be complied with within a period of three (3) months from the 

date on which the Notice takes effect. 

Agenda Item 22
Pages 65 to 68

65



Development Control Committee                                                                                                               27 July 2005 2

 
(d) Issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

(as amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of 
planning control. 

 
(e) Institute legal proceedings in event of failure to: 
 

(i) supply the information required by the Borough through the issue 
of Notices under Section 330 of the Town a

Minutes of the meeting

VOL. 3  DC 658 

	Development Control
	VOL. 3  DC 662  



	DC 661  VOL. 3  
	Development Control 




	
	REPORT OF Development Control Committee
 DOCPROPERTY "MeetingTitle"  \* MERGEFORMAT  MEETING HELD ON 27 July 2005
	


	
	
	

	
	
	

	Chair:
	*
Councillor Anne Whitehead

	
	
	


*
Marilyn Ashton

*
Mrs Bath

*
Billson

*
Bluston


*
Janet Cowan

*
Idaikkadar

*
Miles

*
Mrs Joyce Nickolay

	*
Thornton



	*
Denotes Member present DOCPROPERTY "ReservesUsed"  \* MERGEFORMAT 

	

	[Note:  Councillors Mrs Kinnear, John Nickolay, Stephenson and Thammiah also attended this meeting to speak on the item indicated at Minute 948 below].

	


<AI1>

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL  
</AI1>

<AI2>

PART II - MINUTES  
</AI2>

<AI3>
947. Attendance by Reserve Members:  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this meeting.

</AI3>

<AI4>
948. Right of Members to Speak:  

RESOLVED: That, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 4.1, the following Councillors, who are not members of the Committee, be allowed to speak on the agenda items indicated:
 
	Councillor Mrs Kinnear
	- Planning Application 1/04

	Councillor John Nickolay
	- Planning Application 1/02

	Councillor Stephenson
	- Planning Application 2/02

	Councillor Thammiah
	- Planning Application 2/18


</AI4>

<AI5>
949. Declarations of Interest:  

RESOLVED:  To note the following declarations of interest made by Members present relating to the business to be transacted at this meeting:

 

(i) Planning Application 2/05 – The Pavilion at Whitchurch Playing Fields, Wemborough Road, Stanmore

Councillor Mrs Bath declared a prejudicial interest in the above application and accordingly she left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision-making on this item.

(ii) Planning Application 2/14 – 387 Torbay Road, Harrow

Councillor Mrs Bath declared a prejudicial interest in the above application and accordingly she left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision-making on this item.
 

(iii) Agenda Item 15 – Princess Alexandra Home, 40 Common Road, Stanmore

Councillor Marilyn Ashton declared a prejudicial interest in the above application and accordingly she left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision-making on this item.

(iv) Agenda Item 15 – Princess Alexandra Home, 40 Common Road, Stanmore

Councillor Bluston declared a personal interest in the above application and accordingly he remained in the room and took part in the discussion and decision-making on this item.

</AI5>

<AI6>
950. Arrangement of Agenda:  

RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following agenda item be admitted late to the agenda by virtue of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency detailed below:

	Agenda item

	Special Circumstances/Grounds for Urgency


	24.
Variation of S106 
Agreement, Heathfield 
School
	The school had organised summer camps due to start at the end of July, and therefore required a decision urgently regarding whether third parties were able to use the school facilities.


(2)  all items be considered with the press and public present.

</AI6>

<AI7>
951. Minutes:  

RESOLVED:  That the Chair be given authority to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2005, those minutes having been circulated, as a correct record of that meeting, once printed in the Council Bound Volume, subject to the following amendments:

(i)
Minute 941 – Petition Relating to Rayners Lane Estate Development: Reference from the Meeting of Council held on 21 April 2005


Add: “In response to a question from a Member, officers confirmed that the footprint of the building had not been subject to any significant change from that originally approved. Members were assured that, if anything other than minor changes had been proposed, the revisions would have been brought back to Committee for consideration.”

(ii)
Item 2/02 on the Schedule attached to the Minutes – 113 Alicia Gardens, Harrow


Add: “[Note: Councillors Marilyn Ashton, Mrs Bath, Billson, Janet Cowan and Mrs Joyce Nickolay wished to be recorded as having voted against the decision to grant the application].”

(iii)
Item 2/01 on the Schedule attached to the Minutes – Cloisters Wood, Wood Lane, Stanmore


Add: “[Note: The Committee agreed unanimously that this application would be deferred for consideration alongside the application for the change of use of the whole site].”

</AI7>

<AI8>
952. Public Questions:  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18.

</AI8>

<AI9>
953. Petitions:  

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at the meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15.

</AI9>

<AI10>
954. Deputations:  

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16.

</AI10>

<AI11>
955. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:  

RESOLVED: To note that there were no references from Council or other Committees or Panels to be received at this meeting.
</AI11>

<AI12>
956. Representations on Planning Applications:  

RESOLVED: That, in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect of items 1/02, 2/06 and 2/18 on the list of planning applications.

</AI12>

<AI13>
957. Planning Applications Received:  

RESOLVED: That authority be given to the Group Manager (Planning and Development) to issue the decision notices in respect of the applications considered, as set out in the schedule attached to these minutes.
</AI13>

<AI14>
958. Planning Appeals Update:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) which listed those appeals being dealt with and those awaiting decision.
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI14>

<AI15>
959. Enforcement Notices Awaiting Compliance:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) which listed those enforcement notices awaiting compliance.

RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted;
(2) officers be requested to investigate the position with regard to the fencing at Copse Farm, which did not appear in the report.
</AI15>

<AI16>
960. Former BAE Systems Headquarters, The Grove, Warren Lane, Stanmore:  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal Services.

RESOLVED: That the Director of Legal Services be authorised to complete a deed of release to secure the discharge of the covenants imposed by the following two agreements in respect of land at The Grove, Warren Lane, Stanmore, Middlesex:
(i) s.52 Town and Country Planning Act 1971 Agreement dated 14 May 1987
(ii) s.52 Town and Country Planning Act 1971 Agreement dated 13 July 1978
The discharge of the two agreements to be effective upon the implementation of the s.106 Unilateral Undertaking by BAE Systems Electronics Ltd. in respect of the land at The Grove, Warren Lane, Stanmore, Middlesex dated 12 November 2004.
</AI16>

<AI17>
961. Princess Alexandra Home, 40 Common Road, Stanmore:  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal Services.

RESOLVED: To extend the time for completion of the legal agreement to 31 January 2006.
(See also Minute 949).

</AI17>

<AI18>
962. Whitchurch Institute:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development).

RESOLVED: To approve the revised draft condition as outlined in Section 2.1 of the officer’s report.
</AI18>

<AI19>
963. RAF Stanmore Park Play Area Adjacent to Chambers Walk:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development).

RESOLVED: That the play area be removed and the equipment relocated.
</AI19>

<AI20>
964. Heathfield School:  

RESOLVED: (1) To defer consideration of the report, at officers’ request, to consult neighbours on the proposals to vary the legal agreement;
(2) that, as part of the above consultation, each resident be sent a copy of the letter from the applicant that explained the changes.
</AI20>

<AI21>
965. 2 Weald Lane, Harrow Weald:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development).

RESOLVED: That the Director of Legal Services be authorised to:
(1) issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requiring:
(i) demolition of the rear extractor duct
(ii) permanent removal of its constituent elements from the land;
(i) and (ii) should be complied with within a period of three (3) months from the date on which the Notice takes effect;
(2) issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of planning control;
(3) institute legal proceedings in the event of failure to:
(i) supply the information required by the Borough through the issue of Noticed under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; and/or
(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice.
</AI21>

<AI22>
966. 22 Walton Road, Harrow:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development).

RESOLVED: That the Director of Legal Services be authorised to:
(1) issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requiring:
(i) demolition of the single storey rear extension
(ii) demolition of the front porch extension
(iii) permanent removal of their constituent elements from the land;
(i), (ii) and (iii) should be complied with within a period of three (3) months from the date on which the Notice takes effect;
(2) issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of planning control;
(3) institute legal proceedings in the event of failure to:
(i) supply the information required by the Borough through the issue of Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; and/or
(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice.
</AI22>

<AI23>
967. 46 Repton Road, Kenton:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development).

RESOLVED:  That the Director of Legal Services be authorised to:
(1) issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requiring:
(i) to cease use of the land as a builders yard
(ii) permanently remove all material related to the use of the land as a builders yard
(iii) demolition of the internal dividing wall and gate separating the rear garden and the builders yard
(iv) permanent removal of their constituent elements from the land;
(i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) should be complied with within a period of three (3) months from the date on which the Notice takes effect;
(2) issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of planning control;
(3) institute legal proceedings in the event of failure to:
(i) supply the information required by the Borough through the issue of Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; and/or
(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice.
</AI23>

<AI24>
968. 343 High Street, Harrow Weald:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development).

RESOLVED: That the Director of Legal Services be authorised to:
(1) issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requiring:
(i) permanent removal of the mobile home from the land
(i) should be complied with within a period of three (3) months from the date on which the Notice takes effect;
(2) issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of planning control;
(3) institute legal proceedings in the event of failure to:
(i) supply the information required by the Borough through the issue of Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; and/or
(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice.
</AI24>

<AI25>
969. Variation of S106 Agreement, Heathfield School:  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal Services.

RESOLVED:  That officers be instructed to complete the Deed of Variation to allow the use of school facilities for the summer of 2005/06.
</AI25>

<AI26>
970. Any Other Business:  

Arrangements for Member Site Visits
Following discussion, it was agreed that Member visits to the following sites would be held on Tuesday 30 August 2005 at the times indicated:
	6.15 pm
	4 King Henry Mews, Byron Hill Road, Harrow on the Hill

	6.30 pm
	25 King Henry Mews, Byron Hill Road, Harrow on the Hill

	7.00 pm
	Biro House, TXU Site and Arches, Stanley Road, South Harrow 

	7.30 pm
	Cloisters Wood, Wood Lane, Stanmore


A mini bus for Members requiring transportation would leave the Civic Centre at 6.00 pm.

</AI26>

<AI27>
971. Extension and Termination of the Meeting:  

In accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 14.2 (Part 4B of the Constitution) it was
 
RESOLVED:  (1) At 10.00 pm to continue until 11.00 pm;
 
(2)  at 11.00 pm to continue until 11.30 pm;
 
(3)  at 11.30 pm to continue until 11.45 pm;
 
(4)  at 11.45 pm to continue until 11.50 pm;
 
(5)  at 11.50 pm to continue until midnight.

</AI27>

<AI28>

</AI28>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 11.59 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Anne Whitehead
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
948. FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

949. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(i) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(ii) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>






